Figure 20 shows that while the bus mode share is relatively sensitive to the elasticity assumptions, and
a large mode shift is forecast when comparing to the central assumption, when comparing to the total
network trips and bus more share as a percentage of all network trips, the relative difference is small.

The elasticity parameters with respect to travel time used in the assessment are therefore considered to
be appropriate for this indicative level of assessment.

7.2 Parking cost elasticities

Sensitivity tests were also conducted around the central parking cost elasticity assumptions. Two
parameters were changed and tested; the elasticity parameter and the daily parking cost (based on
weighted average hourly parking costs for city centre and fringe).

The central assumption for the parking cost elasticity used was -0.3, implying that car travel into the city
centre will reduce by 0.3% for every 1% increase in parking costs.

Table 31 shows tested scenarios and the respective forecast impacts on private vehicle trip reduction
and bus patronage

Table 31: Parking cost elasticity sensitivity test

Assumption
Parking elasticity /
parking cost

Private vehicle trip
demand reduction

Bus patronage
increase

Base -0.30  772 (39%)   535

Lower bound (-50%) -0.15  386 (20%)  268

Upper bound (+50%) -0.45  1,158 (59%)  803

Base parking costs $17/day  772 (39%)   535

Lower bound parking
cost (-50%)

$13/day
 432 (22%)  300

Upper bound parking
costs (+50%)

$27/day
1,451 (74%) 1,006

Table 31 shows the range of outputs based on the parking elasticity parameter sensitivity test. This
shows a direct relationship between the parameter assumed and the reduction in car travel demand into

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

AM IP PM AM IP PM

2028 2048

Bu
s

pa
tr

on
ag

e
m

od
e

sh
ar

e
as

 a

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f t
ot

al
 n

et
w

or
k

tr
ip

s

Bus mode share with upper and lower bound
elasticity assumptions

Lower Base Upper

Nelson Future Access Programme
Transport Modelling - Preferred Option

P:\606X\60603231\400_TECH\432_Transportation\Modelling\SATURN\Report\Option Modelling\Nelson Future Access Programme - Option
Modelling
Report_v6.docx\\nzwlg1fp001.au.aecomnet.com\Projects\606X\60603231\400_TECH\432_Transportation\Modelling\SATURN\Report\Option
Modelling\Nelson Future Access Programme - Option Modelling Report_v4.docx